

CASE NO. 83999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Sep 29 2023 01:22 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

STEPHEN SISOLAK, Governor of Nevada;
AARON FORD, Nevada Attorney General;
GEORGE TOGLIATTI, Director of the Nevada Department of Public Safety;
MINDY MCKAY, Administrator of the Records, Communications
and Compliance Division of the Nevada Department of Public Safety,

Appellants,

v.

POLYMER80, INC.,

Respondent.

*Appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Granting
Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff, Polymer80, Inc.*
Entered by the Third Judicial District Court on December 10, 2021

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Brad M. Johnston
Nevada Bar No. 8515
SIMONS HALL JOHNSTON PC
22 State Route 208
Yerington, Nevada 89447
Telephone: 775-463-9500
Facsimile: 775-463-4032

Attorneys for Respondent Polymer80, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

 I. AB 286 Is Enacted In 2021 And This Litigation Ensues.....5

 II. The ATF Adopts Regulations In 2022 That Have
 Been Found Unlawful.....8

 III. The Nevada Legislature Seeks To Amend AB 286 In 2023.....10

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Federal Law Cannot Be Used To Save AB 286
 From Its Unconstitutional Ambiguity.....13

 a. The Reference Canon Precludes Using
 Federal Law As Guidance.....13

 b. The Acquiescence Canon Precludes Using
 Federal Law As Guidance.....22

 II. Even If Federal Law Can Be Used As A Guide,
 It Does Not Cure The Unconstitutional Ambiguity in AB 286.....27

CONCLUSION.....34

Rule 28.2 Certification.....36

Certificate of Service.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nevada Cases:

<i>Aerogrow Int’l, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Rep. 76, 499 P.3d 1193 (2021).....	25
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 569, 855 P.2d 125 (1993).....	19
<i>Gallegos v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 289, 163 P.3d 456 (2007).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Ransdell v. Clark County</i> , 124 Nev. 847, 192 P.3d 756 (2008).....	20
<i>Scott v First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 1015, 363 P.3d 1159 (2015).....	4, n.5, 33
<i>Sheriff v. Burdg</i> , 118 Nev. 853, 59 P.3d 484 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Sheriff of Washoe County v. Martin</i> , 99 Nev. 336, 662 P.2d 634 (1983).....	20, 21

Federal Cases:

<i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Polymer80, Inc. v. Garland</i> , Case No. 4:23-cv-00029-O, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91311 (N.D. Tex. March 19, 2023).....	2, n.3, 9, 10, 21, 33

Vanderstok v. Blackhawk Mfg. Grp. Inc.,
Case No. 4:22-cv-00691-O,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163103,
2023 WL 5978332
(N.D. Tex. September 14, 2023).....9, 10, 21, 33

Wadhwa v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
Case No. S-11-1784 KJM KJN,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31035,
2012 WL 762020,
(E.D. Cal. March 7, 2012).....22

Nevada Statutes:

NRS 202.253.....5, 7, 14, 16, 30
NRS 202.3625.....3, 5, 6, 14, 15
NRS 202.363.....3, 5, 6, 14, 15
NRS 202.3635.....6, 7, 14, 15, 16
NRS 202.364.....6, 7, 14, 15

Federal Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 921.....7, 8, 27, 29

Federal Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....2, 3, n. 4, 8, 9, 28, 29
27 C.F.R. § 478.12.....2, 3, n.4, 8, 9, 28, 29, 31

Legislation:

Bill No. 354 – Assemblywoman Jauregui,
82nd (2023) Nevada Legislative Session,
as introduced [AB354 Text \(state.nv.us\)](http://state.nv.us),
and as enrolled [AB354 Text \(state.nv.us\)](http://state.nv.us).....2 n.1, 11, 12
